
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1543 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGKAY  
 

1543    SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR:  
  SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN: 

 
Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the  details  of  benefits  and total expenditure incurred on Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan 
Anna Yojana (PMGKAY);  
 
(b)  the  outflow  of  foodgrains  under  this scheme, to each State and quantity of foodgrains 
distributed;  
 
(c)  the number of people who have been benefitted from this scheme in each State; and  
 
(d)  whether  Government  has  made  arrangements  for  the continuation of this scheme 
beyond  November, 2021  in  the  light  of  the  ongoing  economic  and  unemployment crisis 
amongst the poor? 

A N S W E R 
  MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER 

AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION  
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a):  Under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY), additional 
foodgrains @ 5 kg per person per month for all the beneficiaries covered under National Food 
Security Act (NFSA) [which at present, as per identification of States/UTs, is approx 79.53 
Crore] is provided, free of cost. First Phase of the scheme was from April-June, 2020. Second 
phase of the scheme was from July-November, 2020. Third phase of the scheme was from 
May-June, 2021. Fourth phase of the scheme was from July-November, 2021 and Fifth phase 
is from December, 2021 to March 2022.  

State Wise expenditure incurred for PMGKAY is placed at Annexure-I. 

(b):  State-wise quantity of foodgrains allocated and distributed to States/UTs, is placed at 
Annexure-II. 

(c):  The State-wise details of current number of beneficiaries benefitted under the scheme, 
is placed at Annexure-III. The number of beneficiaries keeps on changing due to 
addition/deletion of ration cards due to various reasons, as reported by States/UTs time to 
time. 

(d):   Yes Sir. The Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) has been 
extended for period of another four months i.e. December, 2021 to March, 2022 (Phase-V). 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 
No.1543 FOR ANSWER ON 10.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA SABHA 
 

State Wise expenditure incurred for PMGKAY 
(Figures in Rs crore) 

S. 
No. 

 
State 

F.Y. 20-21 
F.Y. 21-22 (as on 

6.12.2021) 

    Total 

Expenditure 
Incurred by 

FCI on 
account of 
supply of 

food grains 

Food 
Subsidy 
released 

under 
DCP 

Expenditure 
Incurred by 

FCI on 
account of 
supply of 

food grains 

Food 
Subsidy 
released 

under 
DCP 

1 Andhra Pradesh 30.76 2764.05 1576.14 1,329.40 5,700.35 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 131.64 123.57 255.21 
3 Assam 3912.78 3423.82 7,336.60 
4 Bihar 10320.17 737.37 5027.5 1,197.90 17,282.94 
5 Chhattisgarh 0 2367.03 0 819.52 3,186.55 
6 Goa 83.24 

 
78.76 

 
162.00 

7 Gujarat 4110.76 3533.15 7,643.91 
8 Haryana 1263.21 1019.05 2,282.26 
9 Himachal Pradesh 398.3 335.5 733.80 
10 Jammu and Kashmir 1089.89 815.32 1,905.21 
11 Jharkhand 3909.69 

 
3004.28 

 
6,913.97 

12 Karnataka 6324.62 
 

5760.37 
 

12,084.99 
13 Kerala 2311.26 2136.24 4,447.50 
14 Madhya Pradesh 9.37 3202.55 0 135.98 3,347.90 
15 Maharashtra 7426.44 981.6 4612.94 13,020.98 
16 Manipur 390.78 279.07 669.85 
17 Meghalaya 346.46 317.51 663.97 
18 Mizoram 103.14 

 
98.89 

 
202.03 

19 Nagaland 222.49 
 

207.88 
 

430.37 
20 Odisha 442.31 3263.95 415.7 797.20 4,919.16 
21 Punjab 1348.15 63.06 1034.48 2,445.69 
22 Rajasthan 4942.79 3573.09 8,515.88 
23 Sikkim 49.89 52.06 101.95 
24 Tamil Nadu 5161.85 5121.96 10,283.81 
25 Telangana 0 2357.64 0 603.21 2,960.85 
26 Tripura 387.52 

 
367.54 

 
755.06 

27 Uttarakhand 248.56 492.97 193.25 186.71 1,121.49 
28 Uttar Pradesh 19828.69 16229.31 36,058.00 
29 West Bengal 8513.54 6598.63 15,112.17 

30 
Andaman and 
nicobar Islands 9.55 4.66 14.21 

31 Chandigarh 0 0 - 

32 
Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli 32.09 

 
27.37 

 
59.46 

33 Daman and Diu 10.05 
 

8.76 
 

18.81 
34 Delhi 861.17 

 
673.33 

 
1,534.50 

35 Lakshadweep 3.52 3.24 6.76 
36 Puducherry 92.3 87.64 179.94 
37 Ladakh 0 0 - 
  Total 84316.98 16230.22 66741.01 5069.92 1,72,358.13 
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Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 
No.1543 FOR ANSWER ON 10.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA SABHA 
 

Tentative Allocation and distribution of foodgrains under PMGKAY 
(Figures in MTs) 

 

S. No. States/UTs  

Total allocation under 
PMGKAY (Phase –I 

to Phase-V) 

Total distribution 
under PMGKAY 

(*) 
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 5781.89 4384 
2 Andhra Pradesh 2548137.87 1878741 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 79063.71 56455 
4 Assam 2387105.42 1707381 
5 Bihar 8254987.28 5683789 
6 Chandigarh 26220.19 19045 
7 Chhattisgarh 1907315.00 1470733 
8 Daman & Diu D&NH 26881.62 19500 
9 Delhi 691222.65 508479 
10 Goa 50549.72 37691 
11 Gujarat 3409570.21 2427895 
12 Haryana 1201655.00 845694 
13 Himachal Pradesh 272123.32 203659 
14 Jammu And Kashmir 687359.72 495969 
15 Jharkhand 2505152.19 1780280 
16 Karnataka 3818335.00 2848744 
17 Kerala 1470601.14 1079242 
18 Ladakh 13669.97 9438 
19 Lakshadweep 2081.45 1560 
20 Madhya Pradesh 4839891.89 3379532 
21 Maharashtra 6651600.78 4597862 
22 Manipur 203570.12 143712 
23 Meghalaya 203824.12 153429 
24 Mizoram 63480.43 48662 
25 Nagaland 133445.27 92160 
26 Odisha 3077834.76 2289506 
27 Puducherry  59680.54 42566 
28 Punjab 1344121.61 1016504 
29 Rajasthan 4206548.48 2994722 
30 Sikkim 35984.86 26592 
31 Tamil Nadu 3435163.56 2205638 
32 Telangana 1820400.45 1351118 
33 Tripura 236532.94 179733 
34 Uttar Pradesh 14011330.15 10555529 
35 Uttarakhand 588456.85 394706 
36 West Bengal 5717458.15 4381138 

Total 75987138.23 54931788.00 
 
Note (*)  : The data of distribution under PMGKAY is upto Phase-IV. 

****** 
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Annexure-III 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 
No.1543 FOR ANSWER ON 10.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA SABHA 
 

State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries covered under the NFSA/PMGKAY 
 

                                                                                                                         (In Lakh) 

S. No. 
  

Name of the 
States/UTs 
  

AAY 
  Priority Total 

persons 
  

No. of 
families No. of person 

No. of 
persons 

1 Andhra Pradesh 9.08 23.52 244.7 268.22 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.38 1.5 6.9 8.4 
3 Assam 6.92 28.08 223.08 251.17 
4 Bihar 25.01 125.05 746.11 871.16 
5 Chhattisgarh 7.19 20.42 180.35 200.77 
6 Delhi 0.69 2.81 69.97 72.78 
7 Goa 0.12 0.46 4.86 5.32 
8 Gujarat 8.1 36.5 305.21 341.71 
9 Haryana 2.68 11.35 115.14 126.49 

10 Himachal Pradesh 1.82 7.67 20.98 28.64 
11 Jharkhand 9.17 37.98 225.72 263.7 
12 Karnataka 10.97 43.91 358.02 401.93 
13 Kerala 5.96 25.59 129.21 154.8 
14 Madhya Pradesh 14.81 57.28 425.31 482.58 
15 Maharashtra 25.05 108.01 592.16 700.17 
16 Manipur 0.64 1.82 18.15 19.97 
17 Meghalaya 0.7 2.91 18.54 21.46 
18 Mizoram 0.26 0.82 5.86 6.68 
19 Nagaland 0.48 2.11 11.94 14.05 
20 Odisha 12.58 38.08 286.07 324.15 
21 Punjab 1.79 7.71 133.8 141.51 
22 Rajasthan 6.29 22.29 417.72 440.01 
23 Sikkim 0.17 0.55 3.24 3.79 
24 Tamil Nadu 18.65 68.6 296.1 364.69 
25 Telangana 5.67 15.29 176.33 191.62 
26 Tripura 1.1 4.98 19.85 24.83 
27 Uttar Pradesh 40.79 130.14 1341.78 1471.92 
28 Uttarakhand 1.84 7.92 54.02 61.94 
29 West Bengal 16.42 54.99 546.85 601.84 
30 A&N 0.04 0.14 0.46 0.61 
31 DNH&DD 0.05 0.24 2.78 3.02 
32 Lakshadweep 0.01 0.04 0.18 0.22 
33 Chandigarh (DBT) 0 0.01 2.74 2.75 
34 Puducherry (DBT) 0.25 0.81 5.42 6.24 
35 J&K 2.33 10.61 61.8 72.41 
36 Ladakh 0.06 0.29 1.15 1.44 

  Total 238.05 900.46 7052.53 7952.99 
***** 
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